THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA

BY-LAW NUMBER 60 - 2009

A BY-LAW TO AMEND BY-LAW NUMBER 191-2008 BEING A BY-LAW TO DISBAND THE KENORA POLICE SERVICE, AND TO CONTRACT FOR CITY WIDE POLICING WITH THE ONTARIO PROVINCIAL POLICE

WHEREAS Council adopted By-law Number 191-2008 on the 22nd day of December 2008 authorizing the disbandment of the Kenora Police Service and to contract with the Ontario Provincial Police for city-wide policing; and

WHEREAS Council deems it necessary and expedient to amend the said by-law to reflect a change with respect to the effective date for the City to enter into an agreement with the Solicitor General for city-wide policing by the Ontario Provincial Police;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. That the Mayor and the Clerk for the City of Kenora are hereby authorized to sign an agreement on behalf of the City of Kenora with the Solicitor General for the Province of Ontario for City wide policing effective on or before July 30th, 2009, for a term of five (5) years substantially in accordance with the proposal submitted to the City by the Ontario Provincial Police, modified as may be necessary to comply with the requirements of the Decision of the Ontario Civilian Commission on Police Services dated December 18th, 2008.
- 2. That the Kenora Police Service shall be disbanded on or before July 30th, 2009.
- 3. That the Kenora Polices Services Board is hereby directed to take all steps necessary to effect a smooth transition to O.P.P. policing on or before July 30th, 2009, and to comply with the directions given by the Ontario Civilian Commission on Police Services in its decision dated December 18th, 2008.
- 4. This By-law shall take effect and come into force upon the third and final reading thereof.

BY-LAW read a First & Second Time this 14th day of April, 2009. BY-LAW read a Third & Final Time this 14th day of April, 2009.

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA:

Per:

Leonard P. Compton, Mayor

Per:____

Joanne L. McMillin, Clerk